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Mayor and Councillors 
COUNCIL 

25 MAY 2017 

 

Meeting Status: Public 

Purpose of Report: For Decision 

ADOPTION OF 2017/18 FEES AND CHARGES FOR REGULATORY 
SERVICES  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. This report proposes that the Council formally resolve to adopt the fees and charges for 
Regulatory Services, as consulted on in the 2017/18 Draft Annual Plan. Adopting these 
fees in late May fits within Council’s Open for Business framework. 

DELEGATION 

2. The Council has not delegated this authority to any Committee of the Council. 

BACKGROUND 

3. As part of the Council’s Open for Business initiative to improve Customer Service, the 
Council has approved the fees and charges in late May or early June over the last three 
years to allow for these to be invoiced in the June prior to the start of the financial year.   

4. The early approval of the fees and charges in Regulatory Services has resulted in 
benefits for both customers and the Council. Early communication of fees provides 
flexibility for customers and the ability to make early payment arrangements before the 
invoice due date. 

5. The proposed fees and charges generally reflect the current fee and charges structure 
with a cost of living increase of 1.9% where the fees are not set by other legislation with 
the following exceptions: 

6. Environmental Health and Food:  

6.1 Expanded fee categories due to further understanding of the administration 
requirements of the Food Act 2014. 

6.2 Registration fees for a Food Control Plan (FCP) or National Programme (NP) 
are now the same, as there is no difference between time spent on these 
activities. 

6.3 Reduced verification fee, but setting a maximum time of four hours for 
verification activities. The ability to charge an hourly rate if the verification 
activity exceeds or takes less time than expected.  

6.4 Introducing a new mentoring/advice fee to enable fees to be charged for these 
activities in the future.  

6.5 Introducing a generic fee for services currently not specified due to fluctuation of 
transitional state of Food Control Act 2014.  
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7. Compliance: 

7.1 Introducing a per hour fee (150.00) for inspections and administration 
associated with residential pool fencing requirements under new Building 
(Pools) Amendment Act 2017. 

7.2 Introducing an abandoned vehicle towage fee based on cost recovery plus 20%. 

7.3 Adjustment to daily vehicle storage fee to reflect actual cost. 

7.4 Introducing a litter fee based on cost recovery plus 20%.  

7.5 Introducing actual cost associated with towage of vehicle in reference to noise 
control (vehicle) seizure fee of $230.00.   

7.6 Introducing an annual $150.00 Commercial Outdoor Dining License.  

7.7 Introducing a $150 per hour fee for inspecting and processing an application for 
commercial Trading in Public Places licence.  

8. Animal Management: 

8.1 Introducing a cheaper registration fee across all categories for dog owners over 
65 years of age.  

8.2 Introducing an impound seizure fee for unregistered dogs because of increased 
associated cost.  

8.3 Change to sustenance fee to keep at 2016/17 levels.  

8.4 Reduction of relinquishment fee from $122 to $65.  

8.5 Reduce euthanasia fee to actual cost plus 10% with a minimum fee of $45.00 

9. Building Control: 

9.1 An amendment to the Building Act due to commence from 1 July 2017 
introduces new activities that the Council needs to provide associated with the 
upgrading earthquake prone buildings.  

9.2 Two new fees are proposed to cover granting exemptions from the requirement 
to carry out seismic work, and giving extensions of time to complete seismic 
work for heritage buildings 

10. Resource Management: 

10.1 Consolidation of some fees to simplify the fee schedule. 

10.2 New fee to provide lower deposit for straightforward 2-lot subdivisions. 

10.3 New fee to reduce deposit required for change of conditions/consent notices. 

11. Fees are sometimes prescribed by Central Government, through enactment of 
legislation, so there is no requirement for local government to consult on these. For 
example, the fees for alcohol licensing are set by the Sale and Supply of Alcohol (Fees) 
Regulations 2013 and as such are not included in this report for approval; however they 
are included for reference purposes.   

12. From an organisational perspective early adoption of Regulatory Fees and Charges has 
seen higher compliance rates for dog registrations and a reduced number of penalties 
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imposed as a result. It also reduces administrative pressure meaning Council Staff are 
able to maintain service levels through the dog registration period.  

13. It should be noted that during the next three years, food businesses will gradually 
transition into operating under the Food Act 2014.  This means that until June 2019 fees 
for food activities will be set under two separate regulatory frameworks (the Local 
Government Act 2002 and the Food Act 2014). Food premises fees will be applied 
according to the regime the premises is operating under. The proposed fees and 
charges take into account the different roles that Council Staff undertake under the two 
regulatory frameworks. 

ISSUES AND OPTIONS 

14. Of the submissions received on the Draft Annual Plan, ten related to the proposed fees 
and charges in the Regulatory Services Area.  

14.1 There were four submissions directly supportive of the proposed fees. 

14.2 Four additional submissions were supportive of user pays underpinning the 
councils approach to fees, and another one wanted to see additional revenue 
from fees.  

14.3 One submission was not supportive of fee increases in response to the Food 
Act.  

14.4 One submission sought greater transparency of how the council is performing 
particularly in the resource consents area.  It is noted that this information is 
reported to the Operations and Finance committee quarterly. 

14.5 One submission sought more information to analyse before being able to form a 
position on whether to support or oppose the fees. 

15. Collectively these submissions indicate general support for the proposed fees.  No 
changes to the fees are suggested having considered the submissions. 

CONSIDERATIONS 

Policy considerations 

16. There are no further policy requirements in relation to the proposed changes. 

Legal considerations 

17. The fees and charges for approval are attached as Appendix 1. The following sets out 
the legislative basis for these fees, and any requirements imposed through associated 
legislation. 

18. As discussed in this paper, the fees and charges meet the requirements of the Local 
Government Act 2002 and any other relevant legislation. 

Local Government Act 2002  

19. The Local Government Act 2002 (LGA) allows fees and charges to be imposed by a 
local authority as long as: 

19.1 the fees are prescribed using the special consultative procedure (Section 
150(3)(b) of LGA) – Note: the consultation process undertaken on the draft 
2016/17 Annual Plan met these requirements; and  
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19.2 another enactment does not specifically prescribe the rate of fee or require the 
service to be free (Section 150(1)(b) of the LGA).  

20. The following fees are authorised by Section 150 and Section 175 of the Local 
Government Act 2002: 

 Environmental Health and Food Premises Fees 
 Other Fees Related to Food Activity 
 Other Fees Activities – Rest Homes Fees 
 Premises required to be Registered under the Health Act 1956 and associated 

Regulations  
 Trade Waste Consent Fees, and 
 General Compliance Fees. 

 
21. The Local Government Act 2002 Section 175 allows Council to recover for wilful or 

negligent behaviour.  This includes the cost incurred by the Local Authority by removing 
the stoppage or obstruction or interference caused by depositing litter, which includes 
waste and debris. 

Building Act 2004  
 
22. A Territorial Authority may impose a fee in relation to a building consent and for the 

performance of any other function or services under the Building Act (Section 
219(1)(a)).  The fees proposed in line with the Building Act 2004 are: 

 Building Consent Fees 
 Project Information Memorandum (PIM) Fees 
 Multi Proof Consent Fees 
 Building Consent Fees – Other Charges 
 Compliance, inspections and administering residential pool barriers 

 
Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 
 
23. A Territorial Authority may impose a fee in relation to Land Information Memorandum 

(LIMs) and for providing information requested under the Local Government Official 
Information and Meetings Act 1987.  The fees proposed are: 

 Land Information Memorandum Fees 
 Fees in relation to providing information requests from the public. 

 
Resource Management Act 1991 

24. The Resource Management Act 1991(RMA) allows that fees may be fixed using the 
criteria set out in Section 36 of the Resource Management Act.  The following fees meet 
the criteria of the RMA: 

 Resource Management Fees 
 Engineering Fees 

 
Food Act 2014 

25. The Food Act 2014 (Section 205) allows a Territorial Authority to set fees and outlines 
the criteria and matters for which fees can be set.  The following fees meet the criteria of 
the Food Act 2014: 

 Registration Fees 
 Verification Fees 
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 Other associated fees under the Food Act 2014. 
 

Dog Control Act 1996 

The Dog Control Act 1996 (Section 37(1)) allows a Territorial Authority to set fees and 
outlines the matters for which fees can be set.  The following fees are made under the Dog 
Control Act 1996: 
 

 Animal Control Fees  
 Animal Control Impoundment Charges  
 Other Animal Control Charges  

 
26. In addition, Section 37(6) of the Dog Control Act 1996 requires that any fees be 

publically notified in a local newspaper at least once during the month preceding the 
start of every registration year.  This will be actioned once these fees have been 
approved by Council. 
 

Financial considerations 

27. The financial considerations for the Annual Plan have been discussed through 
consultation and the open workshops.  All user charges are indexed to achieve the 
Council Revenue and Finance Policy. 
 

Tāngata whenua considerations 

28. There are no significant considerations. 

SIGNIFICANCE AND ENGAGEMENT  

Degree of significance 

29. This matter has a low level of significance under Council policy. 

Consultation already undertaken 

30. The Council has complied with the Local Government Act 2002 in respect of consulting 
on these fees as part of the 2016/17 Draft Annual Plan submission process. 

Engagement planning 

31. An engagement plan is not needed to implement this decision. 

Publicity  

32. A media release will be prepared about this early adoption of fees. Council customers 
will receive, as appropriate, an explanation of the new fees and charges as they relate 
to them.  

33. A public notice, as required by section 37(6) of the Dog Control Act 1996, will be 
published in a local newspaper at least once during the month preceding the start of the 
2017/18 registration year. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
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34. That Council adopts under Section 150 of the Local Government Act 2002 the following
2017/18 fees and charges attached as Appendix 1 to this Report RS-17-208:

 Environmental Health and Food Premises Fees
 Other Fees Related to Food Activity
 Premises required to be Registered under the Health Act 1956 and associated

Regulations
 Trade Waste Consent Fees, and
 General Compliance Fees.

35. That Council adopts under Section 219(1)(a) of the Building Act 2004 the following
2017/18 fees and charges attached as Appendix 1 to this Report RS-17-208:

 Building Consent Fees
 Project Information Memorandum (PIM) Fees
 Multi Proof Consent Fees
 Building Consent Fees – Other Charges

36. That Council adopts under Section 44A(4) of the Local Government Official Information
and Meetings Act 1987 the Land Information Memorandum and Official Information fees
and charges as detailed in Appendix 1 of this Report RS-17-208.

37. That Council adopts under Section 36 of the Resource Management Act 1991 the
following 2017/18 fees and charges attached as Appendix 1 to this Report RS-17-208:

 Resource Management Fees
 Engineering Fees

38. That Council adopts under Section 205 of the Food Act 2014 the following 2017/18 fees
and charges attached as Appendix 1 to this Report RS-17-208:

 Registration Fees
 Verification Fees
 Other associated fees under the Food Act 2014

39. That Council adopts under Section 37(1) of the Dog Control Act 1996 the following 
2017/18 fees and charges attached as Appendix 1 to this Report RS-17-208:

 Animal Control Fees
 Animal Control Impoundment Charges
 Other Animal Control Charges.

Report prepared by 
Approved for submission Approved for submission 

Jacquie Muir Max Pedersen Kevin Currie 

Environmental Standards 
Manager  

Group Manager 
Community Services 

Group Manager  
Regulatory Services 
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ATTACHMENT: 

Appendix 1: Regulatory Fees and Charges 
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